
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.38 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Billy Christie
Rebecca Lanning
Joan Henry
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
David Chung
Edward Foley
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Carl Quilliam
John Dehaney

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 28 May 2020 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in 

a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

For more information about the agenda and the decision making process
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
28 May 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 2 Madison Heights, 2A Milner Road, Wimbledon, SW19 
3AA
Application Number: 19/P3365 Ward: Abbey

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions and S106 Agreement

7 - 36

6 The All England Lawn Tennis and Croquet Club, Church 
Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 5AE
In light of a representation received this report asks 
members to consider whether they wish to make 
[...]
tes each.  
Please register with Development Control Administration or Democratic 
Services no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting

Submission of additional information before the meeting: Any additional 
information relating to an item on this Agenda should be sent to the Planning 
Department before 12 noon on the day before the meeting (using email above). 
Please note: 
There is no opportunity to make a visual presentation when speaking at 
Planning Committee
That the distribution of any documents by the public during the course of the 
meeting will not be permitted.
FOR ANY QUERIES ON THIS INFORMATION AND OTHER COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURES please contact Democratic Services:
Phone – 020 8545 3356
e-mail – democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
14 MAY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.19 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dave Ward

ALSO PRESENT: Sarath Attanayake, Tim Bryson (Development Control Team 
Leader (North)), Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team 
Leader (South)), Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, 
ENVR), Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2020 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda.  This applied to items 5 and 6.
The Chair announced that there would be no change to the order of items in the 
published agenda.

5 2 CHURCH LANE, SW19 3NY (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: The demolition of former two storey Doctors’ Surgery and erection of a 
three storey residential block providing 8 self-contained flats.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, including the additional 
condition proposed as set out in the supplementary agenda.

Two objectors had registered to speak and had submitted written statements which 
were read out by the Senior Democratic Services Officer at the request of the Chair.  
The statements raised points relating to overlooking, loss of privacy and light, noise 
impact and the proximity of the refuse bins to neighbouring property.  A written 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

statement on behalf of the applicant was also read out, setting out the adjustments 
made to address the concerns of neighbouring residents and the benefits the scheme 
would bring to the area.

The Development Control Team Leader South addressed the points raised by the 
objectors in respect of overlooking, loss of light and loss of privacy.  He advised the 
Committee that if it was minded to approve, an additional condition could be added to 
request complete obscure glazing on the kitchen window in question.  He 
demonstrated on plans the separation distances which were not close enough to 
warrant refusal and officers felt that the applicant was acceptable in terms of light.

In response to questions from Members, the Development Control Team Leader 
South advised:
- officers considered the location of the cycle and refuse storage to be reasonable.
- it would be reasonable to request obscure glazing and privacy screen up to 1.6 or 
1.7m high if Members were minded.
- officers did not consider the distance between the windows of the proposal and the 
windows of No. 85 to be unreasonable.
- there would be no reduction or harm to amenity space and existing trees should be 
retained.
- the previous application was for 9 units and the current proposal was for 8 units and 
the previous application did not meet floor space standards, whereas the current 
application did meet the standards.
- each application must be considered on its own merits and the particular 
conversation area, therefore standard construction times would not be appropriate in 
this case.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.58pm and resumed at 8.05pm

Members made a number of comments, including:
- Some felt that the application was a good scheme overall, although there were 

concerns over refuse storage and the proximity to the bedroom of flat 3.
- There were some concerns in respect of overlooking and privacy, which had 

not been dealt with and it was felt that the application should be rejected on 
that basis.

- Some felt that the proposal would make a positive contribution to developing 
the area and would delivery important housing provision.

- An additional condition relating to provision of Swift boxes was requested.

Development Control Team Leader South confirmed that a condition relating to swift 
boxes could be accommodated.

At the conclusion of the debate the Chair called for a vote on the recommendation to 
approve planning application, with the addition of the condition set out in the 
supplementary agenda and the condition relating to swift boxes and it was 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a 
s106 agreement or any other enabling agreement.

Page 2



3

6 AELTC, CHURCH ROAD, SW19 5AE (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: The erection of a two storey media pavilion, replacement of temporary 
cabins with a dedicated technical services room (TSR), and reconfiguration of gate 
20 including the relocation and widening of existing access/egress, relocation of 
existing gatehouse building, new accreditation hut and gatehouse building, 
landscaping and associated works.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation, including the additional 
conditions proposed as set out in the supplementary agenda.

A statement had been received on behalf of a residents association which was read 
out by the Senior Democratic Services Officer at the request of the Chair.  Whilst not 
objecting to the application, concerns were raised over the environmental impact of 
the proposed scheme and the continued enlargement of the facilities over time and a 
request that the s106 agreement includes provision for road and pavement 
maintenance and parking controls.  A written statement on behalf of the applicant 
was also read out, addressing the concerns of neighbouring residents and the 
benefits the scheme would bring to the area.

The Development Control Team Leader North addressed the points raised in the 
written submission and advised that traffic would not be increased by the proposal, it 
would be moved to a different part of the site. The Council did not have the authority 
to include a private road in the s106 legal agreement as proposed by residents and 
nor could we include environmental measures, such as road maintenance, given the 
size of the proposal and what it relates to.

The Vice-Chair advised that he had taken part in meetings with both the applicant 
and the Residents Association and therefore would not be voting on the application.  
The Vice-Chair left the meeting at 8.45pm and did not return for the remainder of this 
item.

In response to questions from Members, the Development Control Team Leader 
North advised that the parking provision on the underground parking facility in 
Somerset Road would reduce the pressure on parking in the area and standard 
construction hours were proposed.

At the conclusion of the debate the Chair called for a vote on the recommendation to 
approve planning application, with the addition of the conditions set out in the 
supplementary agenda and it was 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a 
s106 agreement.

7 28 LAURISTON ROAD, SW19 4TQ (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached dwelling house and the erection of a new 
single storey dwelling house with accommodation at basement level) and provision of 
off-street parking and associated landscaping works.

Page 3



4

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

In response to questions from Members, the Development Control Team Leader 
North advised that additional planting was proposed and the species of trees would 
be determined by condition.  Officers were not aware of a Controlled Parking Zone in 
operation in the area and advised that this was not grounds for refusal.

At the conclusion of the debate the Chair called for a vote on the recommendation to 
approve planning application and it was

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

(The Vice-Chair was not present for the duration of this item.)

8 87 ROBINSON ROAD, SW17 9DN (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and outbuilding and erection of a two 
storey building plus lower ground floor level, to contain 8 x self-contained flats with off 
street parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse storage.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation.

One objector had registered to speak and had submitted a written statement which 
was read out by the Senior Democratic Services Officer at the request of the Chair.  
The statement raised points relating to fire safety and the narrow access and egress 
which was felt to be unsuitable and unsafe.  A written statement on behalf of the 
applicant was also read out, setting out the adjustments made to address earlier 
concerns relating to design, bulk, light and parking.

The Development Control Team Leader South addressed the points raised in the 
written submission relating to fire safety and advised that this had been addressed 
through condition to require the applicant to implement a fire safety plan to the 
satisfaction of the London Fire Brigade.  He also advised that it was not possible to 
alter the dimensions of the driveway and that officers did not consider that the 
dimensions were unreasonable.

In response to questions from Members, the Development Control Team Leader 
South advised that the middle property was single aspect and demonstrated the 
location of the windows.

Some Members noted that the development would add to the housing stock and did 
not feel that the application would be detrimental.

At the conclusion of the debate the Chair called for a vote on the recommendation to 
approve planning application and it was

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and a 
unilateral undertaking to restrict eligibility to parking permits.

Page 4



5

(The Vice-Chair was not present for the entirety of the debate on this item and 
therefore could not vote.)

9 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 9)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions.

10 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 10)

The Committee noted the report on recent planning enforcement.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28th May 2020

Item No:

UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

19/P3365 19/09/2019

Address/Site Madison Heights, 2a Milner Road, South Wimbledon,
SW19 3AA

(Ward) Abbey

Proposal: Erection of a 2 storey roof extension comprising of 5
self contained units (1 x studio 2 x 1 bed & 2 x 2 bed
flats)

Drawing Nos 18019 FP 01.01, 18019 FP 01.03 Rev H, 18019 FP
01.04 Rev E, 18019 FP 01.05 Rev G and, 18019 FP
01.07 Rev B.

Contact Officer: Stuart Adams (0208 545 3147)
_______________________________________________________
[...]
ghting; cycle parking (incl visitor cycle parking) and car
parking (inc within ground level podiums), associated highways and
utilities works.

2.8 The application site is within a Controlled Parking Zone and has a Public
Transport Accessibility Level [PTAL]: Level 6A (TFL Information Database
[On a scale of 1a, 1b, and 2-5, 6a, 6b where zone 6b has the greatest
accessibility]. The Northern Line tunnels run in an arc under the eastern
edge of the site

2.9 The site is located within the Colliers Wood/South Wimbledon Area of
Intensification as identified in the London Plan.

2.10 A covered Thames Water culvert runs under the eastern part of the site.
The site is in Flood Zone 1 (Low risk).

2.11 The application site is not located in a Conservation Area

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 Erection of a 2 storey roof extension comprising of 5 self contained units
(1 x studio 2 x 1 bed & 2 x 2 bed flats). The proposal would take the
number of flats in the building from 15 to 20.

3.2 The proposed flats would have the following GIA and amenity space
standards.

Page 9



4. PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 18/P0562 - Erection of a roof extension comprising of 3 self contained
units 1 x studio 2 x 1 bed – Grant - 04/10/2018

4.2 17/P0932: Application to discharge condition 15 (screening to balconies &
terraces) attached to LBM planning permission 15/P0377 relating to the
erection of mixed use block comprising retail (A1) or (cafe/restaurant) a3
at ground floor (170 sq.m) with 15 self-contained flats (5 x 1 bedroom and
10 x 2 bedroom) above in a six storey block with a stairwell overrun at roof
level  and 3 (3 bedroom) town houses arranged on 3 floors with stairwell
at roof level providing access onto an amenity deck - Granted.

4.3 16/P4530 - Non-material amendment under s96a to vary condition 2
(approved plans) attached to LBM planning permission 15/P0377 relating
to the provision of 2x conservatory extensions at the proposed erection of
mixed use block comprising retail (A1) or (cafe/resta
[...]
om the A219 Morden Road, which forms part of the
Strategic Road Network (SRN). TfL has a duty under the Traffic
Management Act 2004 to ensure that any development does not have an
adverse impact on the SRN.

5.4.5 The site has a Public Transport Access Level (PTAL) of 6a, on a scale
ranging from 0 to 6b, where 6b represents the greatest level of access to
public transport services. The site has access to 8 bus services within a 7
minute walk from the site. The site has access to 1 tram station within a 2
minute walk from the site. The site has access to 6 rail stations. The
nearest London Underground station is South Wimbledon. Considering
the sites high PTAL TfL welcomes the proposal of a car free development
to ensure active travel.

5.4.6 The applicant proposes providing 8 cycle parking spaces. This is not in
line with the minimum cycle parking standards set out in the draft London
Plan. TfL requests that the applicant provide at least 9 long stay and 2
short stay cycle parking spaces. A The applicant should ensure all cycle
parking provision meets London Cycle Design Standards (LCDS).

5.4.7 TfL request that the applicant provides us with a Construction Logistics
Plan

A How delivery vehicles are going to enter and exit the site.
B Wheel washing facilities to ensure safety on the road.
C Banksmen introduced to ensure safety on the road for vehicles
entering and exiting the site.
D Vehicle arrivals to be scheduled and managed by the site
manager ensuring that delivery vehicles come in when they are
expected and on time making sure that the site is free from any
delays or missed communication.

5.4.8 TfL request that delivery and servicing of the site are not carried out in the
peak hours of 7:30-9:30am and 17:00-18:00pm. This is in the interests of
road safety and in line with the Mayors Vision Zero Targets.

5.4.9 TfL recommend that the applicant delivers a Delivery and Servicing Plan
in accordance with vehicles loading/unloading restrictions. In addition, TfL
r
[...]
family homes. Family sized accommodation is taken in the
London Plan and LBM policy to include any units of two bedrooms or
more.

Page 23



7.6.5 The borough level indicative proportions concerning housing mix (as set
out below) will be applied having regard to relevant factors including
individual site circumstances, site location, identified local needs,
economics of provision such as financial viability and other planning
contributions.

Table in Planning policy DM D2 (Housing Mix) of Merton’s Sites and
policies plan 2014

Number of Bedrooms Percentage of units
One 33%
Two 32%
Three + 35%

Proposal – 2 x studio 2 x 1 bed & 2 x 2 bed flats

Number of Bedrooms Percentage of units
Studio/one 60%
Two 40%

7.6.6 The proposed housing mix of the site, whilst not meeting the Council
percentage ratio set out in Policy DM H2 (Housing Mix), are only indicative
targets. The proposal is a modest sized development where meeting
housing mix targets is often problematic due to constraints of sites. The
proposed housing mix would still offer 40% family type accommodation (2
bedroom or more) which is welcomed. Further, the site is close to a town
centre location where smaller flats would likely be occupied by couples or
independent people, who want good access to the town centre amenities
and public transport. The proposed flats are considered acceptable.

Bin and Recycling Storage

7.6.7 The proposal will provide 2 aadditional 1100l bins, 1 for general waste and
1 for mixed recycling in the existing bins store at ground floor level for the
additional residents. The proposed level of bin storage is considered to be
acceptable.

7.7 Highways

7.7.1 The site is located within a CPZ and has a PTAL rating of 6a, indicating a
very good level of accessibility to public transport. The amount of
expected vehicle movements to and from the site and trip generation are
likely to be low given the modest size of the development and therefore it
is not anticipated that this would create adver
[...]
CREPENCIES MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.  C  THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT.

CONTRACTORS MUST CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.    ONLY FIGURED DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE WORKED FROM.

4  S P R I N G   V I L L A   R O A DE D G W A R E L O N D O N H A 8   7 E B D V S   H O U S E   D S   S Q U A R  E D   A R C H I T E C T S

0 2 0   8 7 3 2  5 6 2 0 d e s i g n @ d s s q u a r e d . c o . u kw w w . d s s q u a r e d . c o . u k

A1 OP/DS1:100

MADISON HEIGHTS, 2A MILNER ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3AA

18019 FP 01.07

SECTION A-A

N
O
 C

H
A

N
G

E

OCT 19

PROPOSED SECTION

FULL PLANNING 

PROP.

ADJ.

E
X

T
E

N
S
IO

N

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D
 

14/10/2019
PLANNING OFFICER'S COMMENTS

BALCONIES INSIDE, CHANGES IN RELATION TO 
A OP / DS

B

B FS / DS23/03/20 MINOR AMENDMENTS

27.100
26.90026.900

SET BACK

DOORS 

BALCONY 

SET BACK

DOORS 

BALCONY 

2
0
9
6

P
age 35



TITLE

DETAIL

DRAWING No.

REVISION COMMENTSDATE AUTHOR / CHECKED

REV. STATUS.

DS SQUARED

architects

SCALE PAPER SIZEDATE AUTHOR \ CHECKED

DISCREPENCIES MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.  C  THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT.

CONTRACTORS MUST CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.    ONLY FIGURED DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE WORKED FROM.

4  S P R I N G   V I L L A   R O A DE D G W A R E L O N D O N H A 8   7 E B D V S   H O U S E   D S   S Q U A R  E D   A R C H I T E C T S

0 2 0   8 7 3 2  5 6 2 0 d e s i g n @ d s s q u a r e d . c o . u kw w w . d s s q u a r e d . c o . u k

A1 FL/DS

MADISON HEIGHTS, 2A MILNER ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3AA

NOV 19 NTS

18019 FP 01.06 FULL PLANNING

ARTIST'S IMPRESSION VISUALISATION

A

C

TO REFLECT CHANGES TO PLANS 

ARTIST IMPRESSION CHANGES 
EH/DS24/10/19

B FS/DS23/3/20 UPDATED CGI'S ADDED

C FS/DS03/04/20 UPDATED CGI'S ADDED

P
age 36



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28th May 2020

Item No: 

UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

20/P0420 20/01/2020 
 

Address/Site The All England Lawn Tennis and Croquet Club
Church Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 5AE  

(Ward) Village

Proposal: Erection of a two storey media pavilion, replacement of 
temporary cabins with a dedicated technical services room 
(TSR), and reconfiguration of gate 20 including the 
relocation and widening of existing access/egress, 
relocation of existing gatehouse building, new 
accreditation hut and gatehouse building, landscaping and 
associated works.

To consider:

- In light of the representation received by Mr Tony Rudd CBE Chairman 
Oakfield Residents Ltd, do members wish to make any further comments on 
the application. The representation was received by the Council prior to the 
committee meeting of the 14th May 2020, however, it was not processed due 
to an administrative error and therefore was not read out during the meeting. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk

Committee: Planning Applications Committee 

Date:         28th May 2020

Agenda item: 

Wards:      All

Subject:              PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES                        

Lead officer:       HEAD OF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

Lead member:   CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, HOUSING AND 
TRANSPORT COUNCILLOR MARTIN WHELTON

 
 COUNCILLOR LINDA KIRBY, CHAIR, PLANNING   APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Contact Officer Ray Littlefield:  0208 545 3911
Ray.Littlefield@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendation: 

      That Members note the contents of the report.

1.    Purpose of report and executive summary
This report details a summary of casework being dealt with by the Planning 
Enforcement Team and contains figures of the number of different types of cases 
being progressed, with brief summaries of all new enforcement notices and the 
progress of all enforcement appeals. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk

Current Enforcement Cases:   401   1(398) 
New Complaints                        23       (32)
Cases Closed                            20
No Breach:                                  15 
[...]
   0

3.4 Requested update from PAC

None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

Page 43

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 44

http://www.merton.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2 Madison Heights, 2A Milner Road, Wimbledon, SW19 3AA
	01) Report - 2a Madison Heights .pdf (p.1-23)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.24)
	03) Existing Plans.pdf (p.25)
	04) Proposed Plans Amended 14.04.20.pdf (p.26)
	05) Proposed Elevations 01 Amended 14.04.20.pdf (p.27)
	06) Proposed Elevations 02 Amended 14.04.20.pdf (p.28)
	07) Proposed Section Amended 14.04.20.pdf (p.29)
	08) Image Amended 14.04.20.pdf (p.30)

	6 The All England Lawn Tennis and Croquet Club, Church Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 5AE
	7 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
28 MAY 2020
(7.23 pm - 8.38 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dave Ward

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Eloise Bailey, Nigel Benbow and Ben Butler

Neil Milligan (Development Control Manager, ENVR), Sarath 
Attanayake (Transport Planning Officer), Tim Bryson 
(Development Control Team Leader (North)), Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Louise Fleming (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Najeeb Latif advised that he would not be voting on item 6 
as he had held meetings with both the applicant and the objectors.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to item 5.
The Chair announced that there would be no change to the order of items in the 
published agenda.

5 2 MADISON HEIGHTS, 2A MILNER ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3AA 
(Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Erection of a 2 storey roof extension comprising of 5 self-contained units (1 
x studio 2 x 1 bed & 2 x 2 bed flats)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Committee noted the planning officer’s report and presentation and the 
additional information in the supplementary agenda.

The Committee received a verbal representation from an objector who raised points 
including the bin storage, the accuracy of the drawings submitted, disruption to 
existing residents and structural integrity.

At the invitation of the Chair, a statement was read out on behalf of another objector 
who raised points covered by the first objector in addition to the lack of energy 
statement and the risk to the TfL tunnels below.

The Committee received a verbal presentation on behalf of the applicant, who 
addressed points raised by the objectors and advised that the owners were working 
with residents to address some of the building management issues raised.  He asked 
the Committee to note that many issues raised by the objectors were not planning 
considerations.  He outlined the effort made by the applicant to create a design that 
would enhance the building and felt that the proposed height would not be out of 
keeping with the area.

The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded to the points raised and 
advised the Committee that the building maintenance issues and the disruption 
caused to residents during construction were not planning considerations or 
reasonable grounds for refusal.  He drew Members attention to the supplementary 
agenda which addressed the issue of the bin storage.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Ben Butler addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the residents and outlined concerns including the disrepair of the current 
building, bin storage, and the impact of the construction process on existing 
residents.

At the invitation of the Chair, a written statement was read out on behalf of Councillor 
Nigel Benbow, who outlined concerns on behalf of the residents including the failures 
of the owner in relation to the maintenance of the building, the lack of an energy 
statement and the height of the proposed building.

In response to questions from Members, the Development Control Team Leader 
(North) advised 

 that issues relating to emergency exits would be covered under Building 
Control regulations and building construction would be dealt with by condition 
requiring a construction logistics plan and additional conditions recommended 
by TfL.

 TfL had not raised an objection to the application but had recommended a 
number of conditions and informatives which had been included in the officer 
recommendation.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.58pm for Clap for our Carers and resumed the 
meeting at 8.05pm.



3

The Chair drew Members attention to the planning considerations on page 18 of the 
agenda and invited further questions.  In response, the Development Control Team 
Leader (North) advised 

 that the references to roof terraces were for a previous application.
 Fire safety would be a Building Control matter and could not be covered by 

planning condition.
 No affordable housing had been included in the previous application, and the 

application had been subject to a viability review.  There was no affordable 
housing proposed in the current application and the Council was not able to 
require affordable housing provision in applications of less than 10 units under 
current the current policy.

 It was not felt that the application could be turned down based on only 
including 1 and 2 bed properties.

 Policy 3.3 of the London Plan applied in this case as the application sought to 
intensify development on the current site.

The Committee made a number of comments and raised concerns, including:
 The height, bulk, massing and design of the proposal.
 The number of conditions recommended by TfL raised questions over safety.
 The poor workmanship of the cladding on the current building and concerns 

over building safety.
 The impact of the construction on the access to the lift and stairways and 

concerns over fire safety.
 Forthcoming statutory guidance due to be published on 1 June 2020 would 

require buildings over 11 metres to have sprinklers installed and the proposed 
building would be 27 metres.  There was no reference to sprinklers in the 
report and it was felt that the application should not be approved without 
addressing this point. 

 The application would have a negative impact on the surrounding area.

A motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded and carried 
unanimously.

RESOLVED that 

1. Planning Permission for Application 19/P3365 is REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

 Planning Policy DM D2 – The height, bulk and design are out of 
keeping with the area.

 Planning Policy DM D3 – The proposal would not make a positive 
contribution to the area.

2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Environment & Regeneration to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

6 THE ALL ENGLAND LAWN TENNIS AND CROQUET CLUB, CHURCH 
ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 5AE (Agenda Item 6)



4

Proposal: Erection of a two storey media pavilion, replacement of
temporary cabins with a dedicated technical services room (TSR), and 
reconfiguration of gate 20 including the relocation and widening of existing 
access/egress, relocation of existing gatehouse building, new accreditation hut and 
gatehouse building, landscaping and associated works.

The Chair advised that due to an administrative error, a written submission had been 
made but not read out when the Committee considered the application on 14 May 
2020.  Therefore, in the interests of fairness, the statement would be read out and the 
Committee would be invited to make any comments in addition to those made at the 
previous meeting.

At the invitation of the Chair, a written statement was read out which raised issues 
including vehicle noise and pollution from the increased levels of nitric oxide caused 
by vehicles queuing to enter the site.

In response to the points raised, the Development Control Team Leader (North) 
advised that the new access road would be closer to Burley House flats and the use 
of the road would predominantly be used by broadcast vehicles which would enter 
the site before the tournament and leave at the end.  The vehicles would run on the 
club’s electricity supply rather than generators.  The use of the access road would be 
intermittent and the new parking facility would ease pressure further.  Therefore the 
proposal was not considered to have an adverse impact on residential amenities.

One Member asked whether it would be possible to place a condition on the 
permission to prevent vehicle idling.  In response the Development Control Team 
Leader (North) advised that such condition would be difficult to enforce, however it 
would be possible to add an informative to the decision notice if the Committee was 
so minded.

RESOLVED that the decision to GRANT Planning Permission for Application 20 
P/0420 subject to conditions be reaffirmed with the addition of an informative.

The Vice-Chair did not speak or vote on this item.

7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Committee noted the report on recent planning enforcement.


